
 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 15 JUNE 2020 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting Streamed Live to You Tube: https://youtu.be/NQfOnzrc1Ec 

 
Members: Randall Anderson 

Mark Wheatley (Deputy Chairman) 
Michael Hudson (Chairman) 
Adrian Bastow 
Chris Boden 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Henry Colthurst 
Mary Durcan 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Barbara Newman 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries:  Julie Mayer - Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FNQfOnzrc1Ec&data=01%7C01%7C%7C8f2a2da9f997484b933e08d80b8a01b7%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1&sdata=M9uwOCyAU4DoeO2n7QLqxm8HoXJ5mV7afkEr1TAPntE%3D&reserved=0


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 16th 

March 2020. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
4. CHARGING POLICY FOR CAR PARKING AND STORES - ANNUAL REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 28) 

 
5. PROPOSED REPLACEMENT OF FRONT ENTRANCE DOOR SETS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 32) 

 
6. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2020. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
11. BARBICAN ESTATE COMMERCIAL TENANTS AND COVID-19: PROPOSAL FOR 

ADDITIONAL SUPPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 78) 

 



3 
 

12. COMMERCIAL LEASE RENEWAL 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Confidential Agenda 

 
15. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To approve the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2020. 

 
 For Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
Monday, 16 March 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at Committee 
Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 16 March 2020 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Michael Hudson (Chairman) 
Mark Wheatley (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Adrian Bastow 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Henry Colthurst 
Mary Durcan 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Barbara Newman 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley  
Paul Murtagh 
Alan Bennetts 
Mark Jarvis 
Michael Bennett 

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Barbican Estate Officer Manager 

Helen Davinson - Department of Community and Children’s Services 

Anne Mason - Department of Community and Children’s Services 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Chris Boden, Susan Pearson, 
William Pimlott, Stephen Quilter, Deputy John Tomlinson and Dawn Wright.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Randall Anderson declared an interest in Agenda Item 19 due to the fact that 
he rented his property on the Barbican Estate.  He stated that he would not 
participate in any discussion on the item.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 16 December 2019 be approved. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
Underfloor Heating Working Party (page 2) – The Chairman reported that 
the Procurement Sub Committee had noted this Committee’s support for the 
initiative of the Barbican Estate Residents’ Consultation Committee’s 
Underfloor Heating Working Party and had indicated that they were happy to 
have residents involved in this matter going forward.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Waterfalls (page 3) – A Member commented that the waterfalls were currently 
in working order and thanked Officers for their work on this. 
 
Maintenance budget for Highwalks (page 5) – A Member noted that the 
maintenance budget for the highwalks was to be reviewed.  
 
Public Realm in and around the Barbican Estate (page 5) – The Chairman 
reported that CASC had considered this issue but had sent it back to this 
Committee with Officers tasked with producing an update report for and more 
detailed proposals of the work required for the 1 April CASC meeting.  Officers 
reported that the funds available for this work currently amounted to £50k and 
that the report would explore how any gaps here might be filled. 
 

4. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENS CONSULTATION 
COMMITTTEE (RCC) ON 2ND MARCH 2020  
Members received the draft minutes of the Barbican Estate Residents 
Consultative Committee (RCC) held on 2 March 2020.  
 

5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk asking that Members 
review and approve the terms of reference for submission to the Court of 
Common Council.  The Committee was also asked to consider the frequen
[...]
rms 
of reference, but the Committee were not supportive of this. 
 
RESOLVED – That, Members recommend to the Policy and Resources 
Committee and the Court of Common Council that: 
 

1) the constitution of the Committee be amended to require seven 
Members who are non-residents and two Members nominated by each 
of the following Wards: -  

• Aldersgate. 

• Cripplegate Within 

• Cripplegate Without 
 

Page 3



2) The quorum be amended to consist of any three Members who are non-
residents of the Barbican Estate. 

 
6. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST  

Members received the Committee’s Outstanding Actions list.  
 
The Chairman highlighted that the breakdown of the income decreases 
previously asked to be distributed to BRC Members was sent to Members by 
the Town Clerk, on behalf of the Chamberlain, electronically earlier that week.  
 

7. UPDATE REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the issues raised by the Residents’ Consultation 
Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee at their meetings in 
December 2019. 
 
The Head of Barbican Estates reported that a report updating on the Electric 
Vehicle Charging (EVC) Action Plan had recently been considered by both the 
Port Health and Environmental Services and Planning and Transportation 
Committee.  The report had included references to the Barbican Estate and its 
carparks.  
 
A Member stated that he had questioned, at the recent meeting of Planning and 
Transportation, whether EVC points at Shakespeare Tower and Defoe House 
ought to be prioritised given that they were adjacent to Beech Street which was 
to be trialled as the first zero-emissions zone.  The Head of Barbican Estates 
reported that he was working with colleagues in the Department of the Built 
Environment on this and that this Committee would receive quarterly updates 
on the matter.  
 
A Member questioned whether consideration had ever been given to instal
[...]
ember requested that this information also be 
included on the weekly Estate bulletin email. 
 
Tours of the Barbican Estate 
A Member questioned whether new Members of this Committee were offered a 
tour of the Barbican Estate, she added that this would provide them with 
important context to many of the issues discussed here.  The Chairman agreed 
that this ought to be offered routinely and suggested that arrangements be 
made for both Mr Colthurst and Mrs Wright to undertake a tour of the Estate as 
soon as possible. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items of business for consideration.  
 
 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the 

Page 9



grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 Item No(s)     Paragraph No(s) 
     17       3  
               18       2 
 19 & 20                3 
              21              3 & 5 

22 & 23      - 
  24             2, 3 & 4  
  25       3 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 
December 2019 be approved.  
 

18. BARBICAN ARREARS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing Members with further information with regard to the current 
arrears in respect of tenants and leaseholders on the Barbican Estate and the 
action being taken on these.  
 

19. RESIDENTIAL RENT REVIEW  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services reviewing the rent for residential properties on the 
Barbican Estate let under City of London tenancies.  
 

20. FIRE SAFETY AUDIT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services concerning a proposal from Arup to carry out a detailed 
fire safety audit on a representative sample of four residential blocks on the 
Barbican Estate.  
 

21. BLAKE TOWER  
The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services was heard.  
 

22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
A Member raised a question relative to the Beech Street zero emissions zone 
trial commencing later this month. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items of business for consideration in the non-public 
session.  
 

24. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2019 were 
considered and approved. 

Page 10



 
25. REVISED PROPOSED RESTRUCTURE  

The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services seeking agreement for proposals for the restructure of 
the Barbican Estate Office (BEO).  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
Gemma.Stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

 
Residents Consultation Committee – For comment  
Barbican Residential Committee – For decision 

 
 
 
 

Subject: 
Charging Policy for Car Parking and Stores – Annual 
Review 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children's Services 
 

For Decision by 
Barbican Residential 
Committee 
 
 

Report author: 
Michael Bennett 
Head of Barbican Estates 
 

 
Summary 

 
The context for the review of the Charging Policy for Car Parking and Stores on the 
Barbican Estate includes the following: 
 

• Expenditure on car parking on the Barbican Estate has for some years 
significantly exceeded income; 

• The Barbican car parks are underused with a large number of vacant car 
parking spaces that are increasingly being put to much better use (such as the 
provision of storage units for residents); 

• The City Corporation has begun the process of a ‘Fundamental Review’ of its 
operations, as part of which Efficiency Savings and further Income Generation 
from its property assets will need to be looked at. 

 
At its meeting on 17 June 2019, the BRC received a report on the Charging Policy for 
Car Parking on the Barbican Estate.  The Committee agreed a number of reviews and 
that the Member/Officer Working Party consider further, before bringing a report back 
for an annual review to the BRC.  The Working Party has reviewed and made 
recommendations for the 2020-2021 year and, this report comprises an overview of 
its considerations and its recommendations.      
  

Recommendations 
 
The Barbican Residential Committee is asked to endorse the work and 
recommendations of the Member/Officer Working Party and specifically, to: 
 
Car Parking 
 
1. Increase the Barbican car park charge per parking space for the ensuing year to 

£1,420 per annum and subject to review again in 2021. 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Stores 
 
2. Pause the rents for Stores within Barbican buildings (that is, Stores not constructed 

in the car parks) for the ensuing year at £25.00 per square foot per annum (which 
are all classed as small/standard Stores) and subject to review again in 2021.  

 
3. To pause rents for the resident new Stores in the car parks for the ensuing year at 

£20.00 per square foot per annum and subject to review again in 2021. 
 

4. To pause rents for the non-resident new Stores in the car parks for the ensuing at 
£40.00 including vat per square foot per annum and subject to review again in 
2021. 

 
5. To pause the miscellaneous charges for motorcycles, bicycle lockers and pods and 

subject to review again in 2021. 
 

Main Report 
Background 
 
1. Expenditure on car parking on the Barbican Estate has for some years significantly 

exceeded income.  In 2016, the BRC instructed officers to revie
[...]
dents is therefore allowed for within the Management Plan and no further 
approval from the Local Planning Authority is required.  

 
6. The new additional Stores project that was completed in 2019 is currently 69% 

occupied by Barbican residents.   
 
Other Reviews 

 

7. The miscellaneous charges for motorcycles, bicycle lockers and pods are also 
subject to an annual review.  

 

8. The members of the Working Party are: 
 

• Michael Hudson (Chairman) – Chairman of the BRC 

• Mark Wheatley – Deputy Chairman of the BRC 

• Randall Anderson – Resident Member of the BRC 

• John Tomlinson – Resident Member of the BRC 

• David Bradshaw - Resident Member of the BRC 

• Paul Murtagh – Assistant Director Barbican & Property Services 

• Michael Bennett – Head of Barbican Estates 
 
  Current Position 

 

9. This report comprises an overview of the considerations and recommendations of 
the Working Party.      

 
Options 
 
Car Parking 
 
10. The Working Party took into consideration a number of factors with regards to Car 

Park charges: 
 

• Occupancy history (see Appendix 1); 
 

• Elasticity of demand (see Appendix 2); 
 

Page 15



• The reason for the establishment of the Working Party; i.e. the deficit on the car 
park account and the objective of raising revenue so as to reduce the deficit. 
 

11. There are three options for car park charges: 

• Pause the Barbican car park charge per parking space for the ensuing year at 
£1,340 per annum and review charges again in 2021; 

 

• Increase the current charge in line with CPI (based on 22 April CPI of 1.5%) to 
£1,360 per annum and review charges again in 2021; 
 

• Increase Barbican car park charge per parking space for the ensuing year to 
£1,420 per annum (as originally agreed at BRC in 2018 as the direction of travel 
to £1,500 over 3 years) and review charges again in 2021.  

 
Stores 
 

12. The Working Party also took into consideration a number of factors with regards to 
Store rents: 

  

• Occupancy schedules for current and new stores (see appendices 3 and 4); 
 
13. The options for Store rents for Stores within Barbican buildings (that is, 

Stores not constructed in the car parks which are all classed as small/standard 
Stores) are: 

 

• Pause at £25 per square foot per annum (£326) and subject to review again in 
2021; 

 

• Increase the current charge in line with CPI (based on 22 April CPI of 1.5%) to 
£331 per annum and review charges again in 2021; 
 

• Increase for the ensuing year to either £26 per square foot per annum (£338) 
or £27.50 per square foot (£358) as originally agreed at BRC in 2018 as the 
direction of travel over 3 years and review charges again in 2021.  

 
14. The options for rents for the resident occupiers of new stores in the car parks 

are: 
  

• Pause at £20 per square foot per annum (see appendix 3 for current sizes and 
charges) and subject to review again in 2021; 

 

• Increase the current charge in line with CPI (based on 22 April CPI of 1.5%) to 
£873 per annum for large stores, £1,238 for extra large and £1,746 for extra 
extra large stores and review charges again in 2021. 

 
15. The options for rents for the non-resident occupiers of new stores in the car 

parks are: 
 

Page 16



• Pause at £40 per square foot per annum including VAT (see appendix 3 for 
current sizes and charges) and subject to review again in 2021; 

 

• Increase the current charge in line with CPI (based on 22 April CPI of 1.5%) to 
£1,746 per annum for large stores, £2,476 for extra large and £3,492 for extra 
extra large stores and review charges again in 2021. 

 
Miscellaneous Charges 
 
16. The options for miscellaneous charges in the car parks are: 
 

• Pause the miscellaneous charges for motorcycles, bicycle lockers and pods 
(see appendix 5) and subject to review again in 2021; 

 

• Increase the current charge in line with CPI (based on 22 April CPI of 1.5%) to 
£243 per annum for motorcycles, £91 per annum for bicycle
[...]
 284 

 

Existing Stores in 
Residential Blocks 

Stores @ £326 rising to £336  
 

320 

      

Expenditure   (359) (315) 

      

 (Deficit)/Surplus                 (75) 5 

    

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 28



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Barbican Residential Committee 
 

15 June 2020  
 

Subject: 
Proposed Replacement of Front Entrance Door Sets  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community & Children’s Services 
 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Paul Murtagh 
Assistant Director Barbican & Property Services 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek Member approval to submit a supplementary 
Capital Bid for the proposed replacement of front entrance door sets to all residential 
properties on the Barbican Estate to ensure that they meet the requirements of the 
current Building Regulations in relation to fire safety.  
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to approve the recommendation from officers to submit a 
supplementary Capital Bid for the replacement of front entrance door sets to all 
residential properties on the Barbican Estate with new modern replacements that 
comply with Approved Document B – Fire Safety of the Building Regulations. 
 
. 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. As Members will be aware from previous reports, as part of its approach to 

improving fire safety across the whole of the Barbican Residential Estate, random 
sample testing of a limited number of front entrance door sets to individual flats in 
the Barbican has been carried out. This has been an arduous process as a result 
of the planning requirements relating to the temporary and permanent 
replacement door sets and, the lack of available testing facilities across the 
country. 

 
Considerations 

 
2. Three different types of door sets have been tested so far to date and the details 

of the tests are summarised below: 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



252 Shakespeare Tower 
 
Description: Latched, sing
[...]
r set (resistance to fire) does not meet the modern standard of 30 minutes 
(both doors failed after 5 minutes).  

 
3. The planned destructive door set testing (including associated screens and 

panels) for the Barbican Estate is now complete. The destructive testing has 
shown that all door sets tested fail to meet the modern standards for fire 
resistance.  

 

Page 30



4. The three door sets tested are typical of the design and construction of almost all 
the front door sets installed in homes on the Barbican Estate. Moreover, all the 
door sets on the Barbican Estate, except for a very small number replaced as 
part of the repairs service, were installed when the Barbican Estate was built. It is 
safe to say that the three tested door sets will be very representative of all the 
door sets on the Barbican Estate. 

 
5. It should be noted that the construction of the Barbican Estate and its inherent 

design, to some extent, mitigate the risk of the sub-standard doors. Such 
mitigating factors include: 

 

• mainly concrete construction; 

• most flats have access to more than one escape route; 

• bespoke design of ventilation and smoke control system. 
 
6. Despite the mitigating factors outlined in 5 above, it is the view of officers that the 

residual risk is too serious and, it is recommended that a programme be funded 
and developed for the replacement of front door sets to all residential properties 
on the Barbican Estate with new modern replacements that comply with 
Approved Document B – Fire Safety of the Building Regulations. 
 

Financial Considerations 
 

7. The estimated cost of the replacement of front door sets to all residential 
properties on the Barbican Estate is between £15 and £20 million. It should be 
noted however, that, at this stage, this is a broad estimate only. The estimate can 
only be adequately verified once a detailed survey of all the blocks on the 
Barbican Estate has been carried out. 

 
8. Given the scope and size of the project and the Listed status of the Barbican 

Estate, it is likely that the replacement of all front door sets will take between 2 
and 3 years to complete. 

 
9. Counsel’s opinion has been sought on whether the cost of replacing the fire door 

sets on the Barbican Estate can be recovered from leaseholders by way of their 
service charge. Counsel has advised that these works would be classed as 
‘Improvements’ and, in accordance with the provisions of the lease, are not 
recoverable via the service charge. This means that the cost of replacing all door 
sets on the Barbican Estate will be borne solely by the Corporation. 

 
Conclusion 
 
10. Based on the outcome of the destructive door set testing on the Barbican Estate, 

where, all door sets tested failed to meet the modern standards for fire safety, 
Members are asked to approve the recommendation from officers to submit a 
supplementary Capital Bid for the replacement of front entrance door sets to all 
residential properties on the Barbican Estate with new modern replacements that 
comply with Approved Document B – Fire Safety of the Building Regulations. 

 
 

Page 31



Appendices 
 
None 
 
 
Paul Murtagh, Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services 
T: 020 7332 3015  
E: paul.murtagh@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 32

mailto:paul.murtagh@cityoflondon.gov.uk


D:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\2\8\AI00101827\$gpjx40bw.doc 

 “You Said; We Did” - Action List – May 2020 
 

Actions from March 2020 Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) & other 
outstanding issues (updates appear in italics)  

 

Issue Source Officer 

Public Realm in and around the Barbican Estate   

The City’s Corporate Asset and Procurement Sub Committee had 
considered this and asked that Officers produce an update report on 
maintenance of the Highwalks with proposals for a future meeting. This 
report is now expected to be presented to the September Committee. 

RCC 
March 20 

Paul Murtagh 

   

Annual
[...]
ment is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Charging Policy for Car Parking and Stores - Annual Review
	DCS 0320 Charging Policy for Car Parking  Stores appendices MAR 20

	5 Proposed Replacement of Front Entrance Door Sets
	6 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - Outstanding Actions list
	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 Barbican Estate Commercial Tenants and COVID-19: Proposal for Additional Support
	DCS 0520 Appendix 1 - Summary of at Risk Tenants
	DCS 0520 Appendix 2 - Summary of Barbican Estate Tenancies
	Appendix 3 report to RA Sub
	Appendix 4 Breakdown of Barbican Estate Budgets

	12 Commercial Lease Renewal



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
Monday, 15 June 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee streamed on You 

Tube at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Michael Hudson (Chairman)  * 
Mark Wheatley (Deputy Chairman) * 
Randall Anderson 
Adrian Bastow 
Chris Boden * 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Henry Colthurst * 
Mary Durcan 
Barbara Newman 
Susan Pearson * 
William Pimlott 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Dawn Wright * 
 
*Indicates a non-resident Member 

 
In attendance: 
 
Helen Fentimen – Ward Member for Aldersgate 
 

Officers: 
Paul Murtagh 
 
Michael Bennett 

- Assistant Director, Barbican and Property 
Services, Community and Children’s Services 

- Community and Children’s Services 
Helen Davinson 
Jason Hayes 
Rebecca Bello 
Anne Mason 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services  

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlains 

Julie Mayer 
Chandni Tanna 

- Town Clerk's 
- Town Clerk’s (Communications Department) 

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Frank Marchione - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew, who had to leave the meeting 
after 15 minutes.   
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The following Members made declarations.  Two resident members had either 
no car park space or storage and were therefore permitted to speak and vote.  
Of those Members who had applied for dispensations, they had been permitted 
to speak but not vote on the matter.   
 

• Deputy David Bradshaw – has a car parking bay and store  

• Barbara Newman – doesn’t own a car or car parking bay but owns a 
store 

• Deputy John Tomlinson –has a store but not a car parking bay 

• Mary Durcan – has a car parking bay and a store 

• Mark Bostock –  has a store 

• William Pimlott – parents have a car parking bay and store  

• Randall Anderson - no car parking bay or store. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 16th  March 2020 be approved. 
 

4. CHARGING POLICY FOR CAR PARKING AND STORES - ANNUAL 
REVIEW  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the Annual Review of the Charging Policy for 
Car Parking and Stores on the Barbican Estate.  The report sought Members’ 
endorsement of the work and recommendations of the Member/Officer Working 
Party as set out in the report. 
 
During the debate and questions the following points were raised: 
 
a. During the last 12 months,  only one resident had mentioned cost as a 

reason for giving up their parking bay; which might suggest keeping with the 
direction of travel of £1500 a year for Barbican car parking.  The officer 
advised that residents were asked to give a reason when they surrendered a 
bay and there was currently no waiting list for baggage stores.  

 
b. There was some challenge as to the level of maintenance on the car parks 

and it was noted that some were in a very poor condition.  Members asked to 
see a table showing figures for the income/ maintenance of car parks.   

 
c. A lower charge was suggested for those who had invested in electric 

vehicles or smaller cars.  Given the pandemic and economic uncertainty, a 
CPI increase was suggested with a review in 6 months’ time. Members were 
asked to be mindful of the implications on staff resources arising from this 
request.   

 
d. Given that Covid-19 was very likely to impact on the way people travel, it 

was important to explore new income streams.  The officer advised that 
larger bays/electric car discount/electric bike sockets/additional cycling 
spaces etc. could be considered in due course as we come out of lockdown.  



It was not possible to let the general public use Barbican car parking spaces 
due to planning restrictions. 

 
e. Only renewals and not new applications would receive the congestion zone 

discount by TFL.  The officer had been advised there would be a full 
consultation of Barbican residents on the congestion charge on any future 
changes, temporary or otherwise by TFL. Members thanked the Chairman 
for writing to TfL, on behalf of the Committee, objecting to the extension of 
the congestion charging zone hours and the exclusion of new applications.   

 
f. There was considerable concern expressed in that the City Corporation was 

already budgeting on a deficit of over £300k and a CPI increase would 
worsen the position. Officers confirmed that the Car Park expenditure budget 
for 2020/21 would be distributed to members with the minutes.  The 
Chamberlain advised that the draft budget was presented in September last 
year, assuming the proposed increase would be approved.  It was noted that 
Car park charges at the Barbican were more than other City car parks and a 
further view was expressed that this situation must be addressed as soon as 
possible.   

 
RESOLVED, that:  
 
Car Parking (of the 8 members entitled to vote, 6 voted in favour) 
 

1. The Barbican car park charge per parking space for the ensuing year be 
increased to £1,420 per annum (as originally agreed at BRC in 2018 as 
the direction of travel to £1,500 over 3 years) and charges be reviewed 
again in 2021. 

 
Stores (unanimous) 
 

2. Rents for Stores within Barbican buildings (that is, Stores not 
constructed in the car parks which are all classed as small/standard 
Stores) be increased in line with CPI (based on 22 April CPI for March of 
1.5%) to £331 per annum and charges be reviewed again in 2021; 

 
3. Rents for the resident occupiers of new stores in the car parks be 

increased in line with CPI (based on 22 April CPI for March of 1.5%) to 
£873 per annum for large stores, £1,238 for extra-large and £1,746 for 
extra extra-large stores and charged be reviewed again in 2021. 

 
4. Rents for the non-resident occupiers of new stores in the car parks be 

increased in line with CPI (based on 22 April CPI for March of 1.5%) to 
£1,746 per annum for large stores, £2,476 for extra-large and £3,492 for 
extra extra-large stores and charges be reviewed again in 2021. 

 
5. Miscellaneous Charges be increased in line with CPI (based on 22 April 

CPI for March of 1.5%) to £243 per annum for motorcycles, £91 per 
annum for bicycle lockers and £32 per annum for bicycle pods and 
charges be reviewed again in 2021. 



 
 
 
 

5. PROPOSED REPLACEMENT OF FRONT ENTRANCE DOOR SETS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which sought Member approval to submit a supplementary 
Capital Bid, to be presented to the Resource Allocation Sub Committee and the 
Court of Common Council, for the proposed replacement of front entrance door 
sets to all flats on the Barbican Estate.  This would ensure that they met the 
requirements of the current Building Regulations in relation to fire safety. 
 
In response to a question, it was noted that the final estimate would include 
Frobisher  Crescent.  Members also noted that, as the works were classified as 
an improvement in the lease, residents would not have to pay.  
 
RESOLVED, That – the recommendation from officers to submit a 
supplementary Capital Bid be approved, to enable the replacement of front 
entrance door sets to all flats on the Barbican Estate with new modern 
replacements that comply with ‘Approved Document B – Fire Safety of the 
Building Regulations’. 
 

6. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST  
Members received the Committee’s Outstanding Actions list.  The Town Clerk 
advised Members that the Committee’s request at the last meeting, to review its  
Terms of Reference, had been approved by the Policy and Resources 
Committee and would be presented to the Court of Common Council for 
endorsement at its Annual Meeting, which had moved from April 2020 to July 
2020 due to the Coronavirus pandemic.  
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 Item No(s)     Paragraph No(s)  

11, 12      1,2& 3 
 
 
 
 
 



10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 
2020 be approved. 
 

11. BARBICAN ESTATE COMMERCIAL TENANTS AND COVID-19: 
PROPOSAL FOR ADDITIONAL SUPPORT  
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 

12. COMMERCIAL LEASE RENEWAL  
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question whilst the public were excluded. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items. 
 

15. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 
2020 be approved. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 


